
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 
 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 
 

Friday, 2 June 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
 
1.  

  
Election of Chairman.  
 

  

2.  
  

Election of Vice-Chairman.  
 

  

3.  
  

Introductions  
 

  

4.  
  

Minutes of previous meeting.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 8) 

5.  
  

Matters arising  
 

  

6.  
  

Declarations of interest  
 

  

7.  
  

LSCSB End of Year: Safer Communities 
Performance 2016/17 Q4  
 

 (Pages 9 - 16) 

8.  
  

LSCSB Update: Integrated Offender 
Management (IOM)  
 

 (Pages 17 - 20) 

9.  
  

LSCSB Update: Youth Offending Service  
 

 (Pages 21 - 24) 

10.  
  

LSCSB Update: DCLG Complex Need Refuge 
Service Provision  
 

 (Pages 25 - 30) 

11.  
  

LSCSB Update: Prevent  
 

 (Pages 31 - 34) 

12.  
  

Health and Wellbeing Community Safety 
Needs Assessment  
 

  

 A verbal report will be provided at the meeting by Mary Hall, Leicestershire County 
Council. 

 

 

13.  
  

Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding 
Children's Board (LSCB) and Safeguarding 
Adults Boards (SAB) Business Plan 2017/18  
 

 (Pages 35 - 38) 

14.  Other business    

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

   
15.  

  
Date of the next meeting  
 

  

 The date of the next meeting is 4 September 2017 at 10.00 am. 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 23 February 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 
  

Mr. J. T. Orson JP, CC – in the Chair 

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Blaby District Council 

Cllr. Malise Graham MBE Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Melton Borough Council 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Cllr. Jonathan Morgan Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Charnwood Borough Council 

Cllr. Rosita Page Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Harborough District Council 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - N. W. Leicestershire District Council 

Cllr Chris Boothby Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair – Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Jane Moore Assistant Director Education and Early Help, 

Leicestershire County Council 

Debra Cunningham Leicestershire County Council, Senior Public Health 

Manager 

 

Officers 

Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council 

Chris Thomas Leicestershire County Council 

Rik Basra Leicestershire County Council 

Mark Smith Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Thomas Day Harborough District Council 

Mark Shields Melton Borough Council 

Indy Thoor Turning Point 

Charlotte Dunkley National Probation Service 

DS Pete Flynn Cybercrime Leicestershire Police 

3 Agenda Item 4



 

 

DI Jon Blockley Leicestershire Police 

Victor Cook LCC; Strategic Lead CSE and Complex Abuse 

Chris Brown NW Leicestershire District Council 

Vivienne Robbins Leicestershire County Council, Public Health 

Consultant 

 Others 

Lord W Bach Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

 
 
Apologies for absence 

 

Sarah Pennelli Blaby District Council 

Matt Cane Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 

Mina Bhavsar Head of Adult Safeguarding (LLR CCG Hosted 

Safeguarding team) representing Ket Chudasama; 

Ast Director of Corporate Affairs (WLCCG) 

Chief Superintendent Andy Lee Leicestershire Police 

Chris Traill Charnwood Borough Council 

 
 

119. Introductions  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and all those present introduced 
themselves. 
 

120. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 were taken as read and confirmed 
as a correct record subject to the attendance list being amended to read: 
“Mark Shields  Melton Borough Council” 
“Bill Cullen   Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council” 
 

121. Matters arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

122. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made.   
 
 
 

123. LSCSB Performance Update - Quarter 3  

4



 

 

 
The Board considered a report from Rik Basra regarding Safer Communities 
Performance 2016/17 - Quarter 3. A further paper was also circulated at the meeting 
which outlined an additional way of assessing performance. A copy of the report and 
additional paper are filed with these minutes.  
 
Rik Basra informed the Board that the Performance Indicators were showing a stable or 
slightly improving trend.  The Board expressed a need for the performance indicators to 
be correct and reliable to ensure confidence in the information they were sharing. 
 
The Board discussed the options presented in the report which focused on an 
assessment of risk/harm caused by crime and incidents to provide an additional insight to 
hard data.  It was noted that the additional data would compliment rather than replace 
current performance reporting.  Members commented that any such ‘analytical product’ 
should take cognisance of local knowledge and the opinion of the PCC.  
 
During discussions the ongoing work in the Market Harborough area was recognised for 
its support of child victims of domestic abuse.  It was also noted that £300,000 had been 
awarded by the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to support 
refuge provision for women who were victims of abuse and suffering from mental and 
substance misuse issues. Gurjit Samra-Rai informed the Board that she would be 
providing a comprehensive paper on this to the next meeting. 
 
The Board further discussed the Community Based Survey (CBS) which provided data 
showing the proportion of people reporting anti-social behaviour in the past year.  The 
Board asked if the figures presented for the whole of Leicestershire could be broken 
down and presented for both the Districts and Boroughs.  Rik informed the Board that it 
would probably be unlikely to be able to offer this type of breakdown but would give it 
further consideration. 
 
Chris Thomas presented the Board with three options on how this performance data 
could be presented in future: 
 

a) To continue with the current methodology utilising comparative numerical data. 

 

b) To consider the approach taken by NW Leicestershire using the numerical data 

complimented by risk/harm scoring across different types of offences and 

incidents.  If such data was required by locality, there would be an accompanying 

cost attributable to analytical time required. 

 

c) A third option would be to produce the above risk/harm report on a county wide 

basis, which could be done at no cost to partners. 

The Board discussed the three options presented in depth.  The Chairman was in favour 
of option (C), but Members felt that more information and a better understanding was 
required.  Rik was asked to undertake further work on this and bring this back to the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the 2016/17 Quarter 3 Performance information be noted; 
 

5



 

 

b) That following further work being undertaken a report be brought to the next 
meeting of the Board detailing how performance should be monitored and reported 
in the future. 

 
124. Prevent and Hate Update  

 
The Board considered a report from Gurjit Samra-Rai which provided an update on the 
progress of some of the Prevent and Hate work being undertaken, with particular 
attention being drawn to community cohesion and to establish if there was any 
opportunity for collaborative funding in the future.  A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Board were informed that funding for the County Prevent Officer post would end in 
October 2017.  It was recognised that the work undertaken by the post holder had been 
vital and a lot had been achieved.  There was concern that should the post go it would 
present a high risk that all the good work achieved would be lost.  In response to a 
question it was confirmed that funding for the Prevent Officer was not sought from 
schools at the current time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Board notes the progress of the work to date; 
 

b) That a task and finish group be established to consider future funding of the 
County Prevent Officer and report back to the Board in 3 months. 

 
125. Child Sexual Exploitation Update  

 
The Board received a report and detailed presentation from Victor Cook, Strategic Lead 
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and Complex Abuse, and DI Jon Blockley, Leicestershire 
Police.  A copy of the report and presentation slides are filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board acknowledged the importance of the work being undertaken and appreciated 
the comprehensive information provided in the report.   
 
The Board were interested to learn more about the on-line partner information sharing 
referral form. Victor Cook confirmed he would arrange for the link to be forwarded to 
Board members along with an explanation as to how it works. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board notes the contents of the report.  
 

126. National Probation Service Update  
 
The Board considered a report from Charlotte Dunkley, National Probation Service 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board were informed that challenges had arisen due to the implementation of many 
changes which took place in February 2015 following the Offender Rehabilitation Act 
2014.  The Coalville area had suffered the loss of its Probation Service building and this 
resulted in offenders having to travel too far for appointments with Probation Officers.  
Maintaining good geographical community links were proving difficult as the public 
transport system was inadequate.  The Chair of North West CSP understood and 

6



 

 

sympathised with the dilemma and offered to see if there was any way to help the 
situation.  
 
The Board asked if a member of the National Probation Service would be agreeable to 
attend future CSP meetings.  Charlotte stated that it was the role of Community 
Rehabilitation Companies (CRCs) to attend CSP meetings but agreed to give this further 
consideration as to whether officers of the National Probation Office could/should attend 
CSP meetings. 
 
A breakdown of Probation facilities was requested, specifically in the CSP areas, noting 
that Coalville appeared to be most affected by accommodation problems at present. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board notes the contents of the report. 
 

127. Cyber Crime Update  
 
The Board received a report and detailed PowerPoint presentation from DS Pete Flynn of 
Leicestershire Police.  A copy of the report and presentation slides are filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Board was grateful for the information provided and welcomed any future updates.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 

b) That CSP Chairs ensure they reinforce key messages in their locality’s and: 

 Give out consistent cybercrime prevention messages 

 Push the message – utilise lessons learnt by others 

 Ensure your own organisations are protected 
 

128. Turning-Point  
 
The Board received a report and detailed PowerPoint presentation by Indy Thoor, 
Operations Manager, Turning Point Leicester and Leicestershire.  A copy of the report 
and presentation slides are filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board notes the contents of the report. 
 

129. Health and Wellbeing Update  
 
The Board considered a joint report by Vivienne Robbins, Consultant in Public Health, 
and Chris Thomas, Head of Service Youth Offending, Leicestershire County Council.  A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board expressed its gratitude for the information provided and welcomed the 
progress being made. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

7



 

 

a) That the Board notes the progress made to date; 
 

b) That the Board receives a further update report in late Spring highlighting the 

progress made on the following points: 

 

- Senior Public Health attendance at LSCSB 

 

- Development of a community safety needs assessment 

 

- A facilitation event in late Spring 2017 to identify key community  

  safety priorities and delivery mechanisms.  

 
130. Other business  

 
The Board noted the apologies given by Lord Willy Bach for his late arrival. 
 

131. Date of the next meeting  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 2 June 2017 at 
10.00 am. 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
23 February 2017 

 

8



 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD  
 

2 JUNE 2017 
 

SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE 2016/17 Q4 
 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Board regarding Safer 

Communities performance. 
 
2. The 2016/17 end of year Safer Communities dashboard is shown at Appendix 

1. 
 
3. The dashboard shows performance of each outcome it includes rolling 12 

months trend data. Where collated comparative data is also included showing 
most similar group (MSG) ranking and more locally charts showing how 
districts compare with each other. 

 
4. At the last board meeting members were asked to consider a complimentary 

performance reporting regime which attempts to incorporate the risk and harm 
caused across a range of crime and incident types. The aim is to add context 
when 
[...]
ardised 
approach to aid decision making. 
 

 
Recommendations  
 
25. That the Board: 

 
(a) Notes 2016/17 Q4 performance information. 

 
(b) Considers the risk/harm matrix as a complimentary performance 

reporting regime and gives direction regarding further development or 
discontinuance as a draft concept. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers to Contact  
 
Rik Basra 
Community Safety Coordinator 
Tel: 0116 3050619 
E-mail: rik.basra@leics.gov.uk 

12

mailto:rik.basra@leics.gov.uk


Outcomes
Overall 

Progress 
RAG

Supporting Indicators Previous Year         
(2015-16)

Current Year         
(2016-17)

Current 
Direction of 

Travel
Progress

Nearest 
Neighbour 

Comparison

County 
Comparison District Comparison

Total Crime rate (per 1,000 population) 47.21 51.61 A 4/9 Top

 B      C     H     HB     M   NW    O

Domestic Burglary rate (per 1,000 population) 3.53 3.91 A 6/9 Above 
Average

 B      C     H     HB     M   NW    O

Vehicle Crime rate (per 1,000 population) 7.07 7.29 A 5/9 Average

 B      C     H     HB     M   NW    O

Violence with Injury rate (per 1,000 population) 2.95 3.93 A 2/9 Top

 B      C     H     HB     M   NW    O

% Reduction in offending by IOM & PPO Offenders 41% 42.8% G -
 

 

Rate of re-offending by young offenders (local data) 0.82      0.28      (Q3 
tracking)

G -

 

Number of first time entrants to the criminal justice system aged 10 - 
17 124      83                                

April -Dec2016     
G Top

 B      C     H     HB     M   NW    O

% of domestic violence cases reviewed at MARAC that are repeat 
incidents

       28%                      
(Apr2015-Mar2016)

       37%         
(Jan2016-Dec2016)

G  -

Number of referrals to domestic abuse support services (adults). From 
December 2015  includes sexual violence referrals.      2003* 1611**   G  -

% of people stating that they have been a victim of anti-social 
behaviour in the past year 5.4% 5.4% G -

 B      C     H     HB     M   NW    O

% of people stating tha
[...]
gement and support to offenders, the impact on other services will be 
less and offending rates will be reduced.  The difficulty may come in 
quantifying this data from an individual needs point of view and this will fall 
within the review to be focussed on and an appropriate means of recording. 
 
We are required to make savings within the IOM budget (50k) over the next 
year and the challenge will be how to do this without reducing our service 
levels to offenders and to our partners.  We will be continuing our links with 
NPAs and playing a more active role within their processes.  Our Police staff 
will play a key role in representing IOM at Joint Actions Groups (JAGS), 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) as well as identifying offenders that 
need further management. 
 
We recognise that we cannot manage all offenders within IOM based on our 
resources and whilst we are being far more proactive in seeking out referrals, 
we also need to be realistic in who we can manage and what we can offer 
people.  However, our cohort needs to reflect the demands and priorities of all 
agencies, whether this is multi agency or Police managed only.  We will be 
linking in more closely with departments within the Police and looking to 
broaden our investigative capabilities to assist with demand overall.  There 
will also be a renewed focus on reviewing offenders within IOM, to ensure that 
we are still adding value as opposed to keeping them within the scheme for 
long periods of time and therefore being less effective. 

 
 
 
 
 

19



Recommendations for the Board 
 

4. That the Board note the contents of the report. 
 
 
T/DI Deb Hubbard, IOM Inspector 
Leicestershire Police 
Tel: 0116 248 6304  
Email: Deborah.hubbard@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk 

20



 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

2 JUNE 2017 

 

LSCSB UPDATE: LEICESTERSHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE 

 

Background 
 

1. The Leicestershire Youth Offending (YOS) is a multi-agency partnershi
[...]
 framework also 
involves work around young people and neglect.  The Inspectorate is likely to 
involve partners in future inspections.  The YOS has always recognised the 
importance of developing practice to not only enable it to be prepared for the 
Inspectorate, but also to ensure that the interventions for young people are of 
high quality. 
 

 
Key issues for partnership working or affecting partners 
 

Looked After Children (LAC) 
 

8. In 2016 the prison reform trust commissioned an independent review by Lord 
Laming, into the reasons behind the over representation of LAC in the criminal 
justice system. While the report found that most LAC do not offend, it 

22



highlighted that a significant minority of looked after children are still 
experiencing the damaging effects of unnecessary involvement in the criminal 
justice system. Significantly the report pointed to data that suggested that 
LAC are six times more likely than children in the general population to be 
convicted of a crime or receive a caution, and that 38% of children in youth 
offender institutes reported that they had previously been in Care. 
 

9. Over the first 3 quarters of 2016/17, 5 of 14 (36%) of LAC offended in the care 
setting, generally private care homes with young people who are the 
responsibility of other Local Authorities. An ongoing focus of the work of the 
YOS, in partnership with the Police, the LAC team and the representatives 
from Leicester City Services, is around supporting care homes to respond to 
these children through restorative outcomes in their settings. This will involve 
a roll-out of training in private children’s homes across the County. 

 
 
Issues in local areas 
 

10. The YOS is currently concerned around the potential exploitation of young 
people in relation to illegal substances, this following an incident in 
Charnwood.  Partnership work is being undertaken to explore this further. 

 
 
Recommendations for the Board 
 

11. The Board is asked to note the content of the report in relation to the 
achievements and challenges of the YOS and the development work it is 
undertaking with partners. 

 
 
 
 
Carly Turner 
Head of Leicestershire Youth Offending Service (Temporary) 
 
Tel: 0116 305 0030 Email: carly.turner@leics.gov.uk 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

2 JUNE 2017 

LSCSB UPDATE: DCLG Complex Need Refuge Service Provision 

 
Background 
 
1. In November 2017 the Department for Communities and Local Government 

(DCLG) announced funding for one year for specialist accommodation based 

support.  A successful joint funding bid for £300k was submitted by Leicestershire 

County Council’s Community Safety Team in partnership with domestic abuse 

leads from Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland.  

2. The fund was open to a range of proposals from local partnerships that 
demonstrated how the needs of victims could be met through collaborative 
working across local authority boundaries to provide or support the provision of 
refuges or other accommodation-based support services with specialist support. 
It was also open to proposals for services which enabled victims to access this 
accommodation-based provision.  

 
Partners 

3. Leicestershire County Council 

Leicester City Council 

Rutland County Council 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicester, Leicestershire and 

Rutland 

Women’s Aid Leicestershire Ltd (WALL) 

Panahghar  - Specialist BME Partner  

Turning Point  - Locally Commissioned Substance Misuse Provider 

Leicestershire Partnership Trust – Locally Commissioned Adult Mental Health 

Provider (LPT) 

New Dawn New Day. 

Needs Assessment 

4. Established national research provides strong direction for Local Authority 

improvement plans aimed at addressing the impact of parental mental health and 

substance misuse on the care, stability and protective factors for children.  

 

5. Local data shows
[...]
t information about 

community cohesion and tensions: https://leics.police.uk/contact/community-

partnership-information  In order to prevent the escalation of simmering 

tensions within the localities it will useful for this information to be collated and 

regularly reviewed. The Hate and Prevent Delivery Group will monitor the 

returns. 

Recommendations for the Board 
 

17. That the Board notes the contents of the report 
 

 
 
 
Gurjit Samra-Rai 
Leicestershire County Council 
Tel: 0116 305 6056  
Email:   Gurjit.samra-rai@leics.gov.uk     

33

https://leics.police.uk/contact/community-partnership-information
https://leics.police.uk/contact/community-partnership-information
mailto:Gurjit.samra-rai@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

2 JUNE 2017 

Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 

(LSCB) and Safeguarding Adults Boards (SAB) Business Plan 

2017/18 

 

Introduction 

1. This report provides an update on work undertaken by the Leicestershire and 
Rutland LSCB and SAB, particularly in respect of the development of Business 
Plan priorities for 2017/18. 

 
Background 
 
2. The role of both the LSCB and SAB is to seek assurance that effective 

safeguarding is coordinated across the partnership and seeks to do this through 
appropriate scrutiny and challenge. 

  
3. Both the LSCB and SAB have a statutory duty to produce a Business Plan and 

have continued our approach to business planning focusing on areas that we 
have identified as priorities for development and improvement. 

 
4. The Safeguarding Boards have an arrangement in place with the Community 

Safety Partnerships to carry out Domestic Homicide Reviews within the review 
framework of the Boards. 

 
Independent Chair 

5. Simon Westwood commenced as the Independent Chair of the Leicestershire 
and Rutland LSCB and SAB in April 2017 following Paul Burnett stepping down 
at the end of March 201
[...]
t work is addressing safeguarding issues, 
particularly re: mental health 

4. Multi-Agency risk 
management / 
Supervision 

Develop a multi-agency supervision approach for 
risk management in safeguarding adults and 
children. 

 
10. These priorities incorporate improvement plans following recommendations from 

the Ofsted Inspection in November 2016, in which the LSCB was rated as 
‘Good’.  More detailed plans are available upon request and on the Safeguarding 
Boards’ website www.lrsb.org.uk. 
 

11. The main links with the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board are 
with regard to the joint priority of the Trilogy of Risk, though there are joint areas 
of concern in other priorities. 

 

36

http://www.lrsb.org.uk/


12. Each priority will be led by Senior Officers in partner agencies, the Trilogy of Risk 
priority will be led by DCI Jonny Starbuck. 

 
13. None of the priorities have been identified as being specific to any geographic 

area within Leicestershire or Rutland. 
 
Domestic Homicide Reviews 
 
14. The Board office has completed two Domestic Homicide Reviews on behalf of 

the Community Safety Partnerships in Leicestershire during 2016/17 these are 
with the National Panel at the Home Office awaiting feedback.  An alternative 
Domestic Review is underway and nearing completion, and another Domestic 
Homicide Review is commencing. 

 
Recommendations 
 
15. It is recommended that: 

  
a) The Board notes the priorities of the Leicestershire & Rutland 

Safeguarding Adults and Children Boards  
 

b) The Board comments on the priorities of the Leicestershire & Rutland 
Safeguarding Adults and Children Boards and opportunities to work 
together. 

 
 
Officer to contact 
James Fox & Andy Sharp 
Safeguarding Boards Business Manager 
Tel: 0116 305 7130.      Email: James.Fox@leics.gov.uk / Andy.Sharp@leics.gov.uk 
 

37

mailto:James.Fox@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Andy.Sharp@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting.
	7 LSCSB End of Year: Safer Communities Performance 2016/17 Q4
	Safer Communities Dashboard 2016/17 Q4
	SCS dashboard

	Safer Communities County RISK Dashboard 2016/17

	8 LSCSB Update: Integrated Offender Management (IOM)
	9 LSCSB Update: Youth Offending Service
	10 LSCSB Update: DCLG Complex Need Refuge Service Provision
	11 LSCSB Update: Prevent
	13 Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children's Board (LSCB) and Safeguarding Adults Boards (SAB) Business Plan 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting

Leicestershire Safer
Communities Strategy
Board

Making Leicestershire Safer

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at
County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 2 June 2017.

Clir. Kevin J. Loydall

Clir. Jonathan Morgan

Present

Clir 1 Ould CC —in the Chair

Cllr. Michael Rickman

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton

Jane Moore

Mina Bhavsar

Gurjit Samra-Rai
Chris Thomas
Rik Basra

Mark Smith
Thomas Day
Clir lain Hewson
Sarah Pennelli
Chris Traill
Helene Sutliff

Simon Westwood

Mary Hall

Carly Turner

Chris Brown

Community Safety Partnership Strateqy Group
Chair - Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Community Safety Partnership Strateqy Group
Chair - Charnwood Borough Council

Community Safety Partnership Strateqy Group
Chair - Harborough District Council

Community Safety Partnership Strateqy Group
Chair - N. W. Leicestershire District Council

Assistant Director Education and Early Help,
Leicestershire County Council

Head of Adult Safequarding (LLR CCG Hosted
Safequarding team) representing Ket Chudasama;

Ast Director of Corporate Affairs (WLCCG)

Officers
Leicestershire County Council
Leicestershire County Council
Leicestershire County Council
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Harborough District Council
Blaby District Council
Blaby District Council
Charnwood Borough Council

Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service

Independent Chair of the Leicestershire and Rutland

Local Safeguarding Children’s Board
Public Health

Head of Leicestershire Youth Offending Service
(Temporary)

NW Leicestershire District Council



2

T/DI Deb Hubbard IOM Inspector, Leicestershire Police
Supt Rich Ward Leicestershire Police

Others
Lord W Bach Police and Crime Commissioner

Apologies for absence

Matt Cane Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service

Clir Lee Breckon JP Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group
Chair — Blaby District Council

Cllr Malise Graham MBE Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group
Chair — Melton Borough Council

Chief Superintendent Andy Lee Leicestershire Police

Clir Chris Boothby Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group

Chair — Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council

. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN.

It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that ClIr Ould be elected Chairman of the
Board for 2017/18.

Clir 1 Ould CC in the Chair

. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN.

It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Mr T J Pendleton CC be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Board for 2017/18.

. INTRODUCTIONS

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and all those present introduced
themselves.

. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING.

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017 were taken as read and confirmed
as a correct record.

The Chairman confirmed that he would write to Mr J T Orson JP, CC on behalf of the
Board to thank him for his dedication and hard work during his time as Chairman of the
Board.

. MATTERS ARISING

There were none to note.



6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect
of items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.

7. LSCSB END OF YEAR: SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE 2016/17 Q4

The Board considered a report from Rik Basra regarding Safer Communities’
Performance 2016/17, Quarter 4. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes.

The Board discussed the information presented in Appendix 1. It was felt that some
performance indicators required greater clarity. It was explained that some data
anomalies occurred due to differing data collation timelines and sources. Rik would look
at the data again to try and establish the cause.

A short discussion took place regarding trhe draft risk/harm model as a possible
complimentary method of assessing performance. The PCC observed that it would be
wise to view hard statistics with caution as not all crime related incidents are captured
and recorded.

RESOLVED
a) That the 2016/17 Q4 Performance information be noted.
b) That the risk/harm matrix be considered as a complimentary performance
reporting regime to give direction regarding further development or discontinuance

as a draft concept.

8. LSCSB UPDATE: INTEGRATED OFFENDER MANAGEMENT (IOM)

The Board considered a report from T/DI Deb Hubbard, IOM Inspector, Leicestershire
Police. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes.

The Board were informed that upon release from prison offenders were assessed and
managed according to risk of reoffending and impact on others in the community.
Support was available to all offenders from the Offender Manager ensuring individual
needs were addressed at the earliest opportunity to help prevent subjects re-entering the
criminal justice system.

RESOLVED
That the contents of the report be noted.

9. LSCSB UPDATE: YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE

The Board received a report from Carly Turner, Head of Leicestershire Youth Offending
Service (Temporary). A copy of the report is filed with these minutes.

The Board were grateful for the information provided and recognised the sustained
reductions in youth reoffending rates and the importance of early intervention.



4

Helene Sutliff, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service informed the Board regarding the
assignment of a designated link worker to liaise with youths and staff in private residential
care settings housing ‘high risk’ residents.

The Board were made aware of the challenges surrounding children in care and the
difficulties encountered trying to find suitable foster care in the right location for the
children.

The Board were informed of a Youth Offending Service Event designed to raise
awareness of the work of the service scheduled for 14 June to be held in the Council
Chambers, County Hall.

RESOLVED

That the Board noted the contents of the report in relation to the achievements and
challenges of the YOS and the development work being undertaken with partners.

10.LSCSB UPDATE: DCLG COMPLEX NEED REFUGE SERVICE PROVISION

11.

12.

The Board received a report from Gurjit Samra-Rai, Community Safety Manager,
Leicestershire County Council. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes.

The Board acknowledged the effects of domestic abuse/violence against women but
recognised men could also become victims of abuse although the availability of suitable
support was more limited. Gurjit confirmed the subject had been robustly discussed
through the Domestic Violence Delivery Group.

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be noted.

LSCSB UPDATE: PREVENT

The Board received a further report from Gurjit Samra-Rai. A copy of the report is filed
with these minutes.

The Board discussed the good work done by ‘Alter Ego’ within schools and communities
across the County. It was recognised that their drama productions provided a good
opportunity to open discussions between parents and children. Gurjit confirmed further
sessions would be run in September/October 2017 and be held at Leicestershire County
Council. Dates would be confirmed in due course.

RESOLVED
That the contents of the report be noted.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMUNITY SAFETY NEEDS ASSESSMENT

A verbal update was provided to the Board by Mary Hall, Leicestershire County Council.

Mary informed the Board that data gathered through the Community Safety Needs
Assessment would be presented at an event schedule for 14 September 2017. A draft
report of the findings from the Assessment would be circulated to key partners in August.



RESOLVED
That the information now provided be noted.

13.LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD
(LSCB) AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARDS (SAB) BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18

The Board received a report by Simon Westwood, Independent Chair of the
Leicestershire and Rutland LSCB and SAB. A copy of the report is filed with these
minutes.

The Board were informed that the aim going forward would be to ensure good working
relationships with clear guidelines on strategic governance. A report was to be produced
towards the end of June 2017 to consider areas of work and how it would be best
managed.

The Board discussed the abolition of LSCBs in their current form and considered what
future safeguarding arrangements would be put in place. A consultation on new
guidance would take place over the Autumn resulting in the final document being ready in
January 2018 and rolled out in stages between the period April 2018 to March 2019.
RESOLVED

a) That the priorities of the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults and
Children Boards be welcomed and supported;

b) That the Board continue to develop closer working with the Leicestershire and
Rutland Safeguarding Adults and Children Boards.

14. OTHER BUSINESS

There was no further business to note.

15.DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

It was agreed that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 4 September 2017
at 10.00 am.

10.00 -11.40 am CHAIRMAN
02 June 2017



